
From: Chambers - Hatcher VP <Chambers.Hatcher.VP@fwc.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 11 August 2021 4:53 PM 
To: Michael Wright <michael@ieu.asn.au>; Nigel Ward <Nigel.Ward@ablawyers.com.au>; Simon 
Spence <simon.spence@ccer.catholic.org.au>; Jack Kenchington-Evans 
<jkenchingtonevans@aeufederal.org.au>; Shue Yin Lo <shue.yin.lo@afei.org.au>; John Gunn 
<John.Gunn@ccsa.org.au>; Reeves, Stephen <Stephen.Reeves@ags.gov.au>; Rawson, Craig 
<Craig.Rawson@ags.gov.au>; Michael Carter <MCarter@aisnsw.edu.au>; Isabelle Arrabalde 
<bellearrabalde@hotmail.com>; Christopher Owens <christopher.owens@cer.catholic.org.au> 
Cc: AMOD <AMOD@fwc.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: AM2018/9 - Application by Independent Education Union of Australia (130N) 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Dear parties,  
 
RE: AM2018/9 - Application by Independent Education Union of Australia (130N) 
 
I refer to the above matter.  
 
Parties are directed to identify whether they require anybody who has made a witness statement 
pursuant to the directions of the Full Bench dated 7 June 2021 (amended 9 July 2021) to be available 
for cross-examination at the final hearing by 5.00pm Tuesday 17 August 2021. Parties shall identify 
which witness(es) are required and the estimated time for cross-examination in their 
correspondence. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Elise Delpiano 
Associate to Vice President Hatcher  
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